TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION No. 2023-077

A motion was made by Deputy Mayor McGrath; seconded by Councilman Tamburro that the following resolution be adopted:

PERMITTING 2023 MUNICIPAL BUDGET TO BE READ BY TITLE

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Verona in the County of Essex did in accordance with the provisions of *N.J.S.A.* 40*A*:4-5 introduced and approved the annual budget for the Township at a Regular Meeting of the Township Council on March 13, 2023; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of *N.J.S.A.* 40*A*: 4-6, the annual budget as introduced and approved was published by summary in the Star Ledger, a newspaper circulated within the Township of Verona at least 10 days prior to April 17, 2023, the date set forth in the advertisement for public hearing to be held at the Regular Meeting of the Township Council at 7:00 p.m. in the Municipal Building located at 600 Bloomfield Avenue, Verona, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of Sections 1(a) and 1(b) of *N.J.S.A.40A:4-8* have been met by making for available for public inspection a complete copy of the approved budget at least one week prior to the date of the hearing and by making copies of said approved budget available to each person requesting the same during the said week and during the public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey that pursuant with the provisions of *N.J.S.A.* 40*A*:4-8, the Township Council hereby determines that the Municipal Budget for the year 2021 shall be read by its title and it is further declared that the conditions as set forth in Sections 1(a) and 1(b) of *N.J.S.A.* 40*A*:4-8 have been met.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Holland, Tamburro, McEvoy, McGrath, Roman NAYS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT A REGULAR MEETING HELD ON APRIL 17, 2023.

ent URAAN.

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

